
OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION 
 

Resolution Approving the Purchase of the FMLive Solution from Syn-Tech Systems, Inc. 
Under the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Program in the Not-to-Exceed Amount of 

$181,307.75 
   

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (“Commission”) is 
authorized to participate in contracts awarded by Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Program 
(“Sourcewell”), a cooperative purchasing program, for the purchase of equipment, materials, 
supplies or services under Ohio Revised Code Section 9.48, and the Commission authorizes its 
continued membership in the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission has fuel pumps at all Maintenance facilities to fuel 
Commission and Ohio State Highway Patrol vehicles and equipment and in 2019, the Commission 
installed a FuelMaster fuel management system to automate the fueling process; and 
 
 WHEREAS, since 2021 and with the Commission’s replacement of the ethernet network, 
the FuelMaster fuel management system has been problematic, including numerous support calls 
and the need to replace components across the Turnpike; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in 2023, Technology staff met with Syn-Tech Systems, Inc., the company that 
provides support services for FuelMaster, to discuss a new platform to better serve the needs of 
the Commission and identified FMLive, a Software-as-a-Service platform, as the best solution for 
better reporting and tracking of the fueling process and to eliminate the network issues under the 
current system; and 
  
 WHEREAS, FMLive is available for acquisition through Sourcewell, under Contract No. 
092920-SYS, from Syn-Tech Systems, Inc. in the total amount of $181,307.75, covering 
implementation services and five (5) years of maintenance; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the recommendation of Technology staff 
and concurs that the Commission should approve the acquisition of FMLive from Syn-Tech 
Systems, Inc. under Sourcewell Contract No. 092920-SYS, in the total amount of $181,307.75; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, Commission action is necessary under Article V, Section 1.00 of the 
Commission’s Code of Bylaws because the expenditure exceeds $150,000.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 
 RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the purchase of 
FMLive, including implementation services and five (5) years of maintenance, from Syn-Tech 
Systems, Inc. under Sourcewell Contract No. 092920-SYS in the not to exceed amount of 
$181,307.75, is approved. 

 
(Resolution No. 107-2024 adopted October 21, 2024) 
 


	OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

